NEW JERSEY ST. BOARD OF OPTOMETRISTS
CHAPTER38
NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRISTS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:12-1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2006 d.126, effective March 7, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3780(a), 38 N.J.R. 1574(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 38, New Jersey
State Board of Optometrists, expires on September 3, 2013. See: 43
N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 38, New Jersey State Board of Optometrists, was adopted and
became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 6, Records,
was readopted as R.1983 d.359, effective August 15, 1983. See: 15
N.J.R. lOll(a), 15 N.J.R. 1481(d).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 2, General
Rules of Optometric Practice, expired on July 17, 1984.
Subchapter 2, General Rules of Optometric Practice, was adopted as
new rules by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R.
3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 5, Fee
Schedule, expired on April 23, 1984.
Subchapter 5, Fee Schedule, was adopted as new rules by R.1985
d.254, effective May 20, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 667(a), 17 N.J.R.
1323(a).
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 22 N.J.R. 673(a).
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 22 N.J.R. 1634(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978) Chapter 38, New Jersey
State Board of Optometrists, was readopted as R.1990 d.476, effective
August 27, 1990, and Subchapter 4, Forms, was repealed by R.1990
d.476, effective October I, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 1866(a), 22 N.J.R.
3153(a).
Petition forRulemaking. See: 23 N.J.R. 1213(a), 23 N.J.R. 219l(c).
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 23 N.J.R. 1214(a), 23 N.J.R. 2191(d).
Subchapter 4, Examination, was adopted as new rules by R.1992
d.443, effective November 2, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 2802(a), 24 N.J.R.
4058(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 38, New Jersey
State Board of Optometrists, was readopted as R.1995 d.524, effective
August 25, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 2092(a), 27 N.J.R. 3617(a). Pursuant
to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 38 expired on August 25,
2000.
Chapter 38, New Jersey State Board of Optometrists, was adopted as
new rules by R.2000 d.382, effective September 18, 2000. See: 32
N.J.R. 2370(a), 32 N.J.R. 3446(a).
Subchapter 7, Continuing Professional Optometric Education, was
adopted as new rules by R.2002 d.105, effective April 1, 2002. See: 33
N.J.R. 2947(a), 34 N.J.R. 1454(b).
Chapter 38, New Jersey State Board of Optometrists, was readopted as
R.2006 d.126, effective March 7, 2006. As a part of R.2006 d.126,
effective April 3, 2006, Subchapter 3, General Provisions, was renamed

13 :38-7.6 Documentation of continuing professional optometric
education credit
13:38-7.7 Waiver of continuing professional optometric educa-
tion requirements
13:38-7.8 Responsibilities of continuing education sponsors for
courses/programs with three credits or less
SUBCHAPTER 1. ADVERTISEMENTS AND
SOLICITATION
13:38-1.1 Optometrist presumed responsible for
advertisements
Every registered optometrist whose name appears or is
mentioned in any advertisement of any kind or character shall
be presumed to have caused, permitted, and approved the
advertising and shall be personally responsible for its material
content and character.
Amended by R.1989 d.252, effective May I 5, I 989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 236l(b), 21 N.J.R. 1366(b).
Recodified as new 1.1 from old 1.3 and replaced old I. I, "Profes-
sional cards," which was repealed.
Deleted language "or office address or place of practice" and added

4. The optometrist shall maintain documentation
relating to such testimonials for a period of three years
from the date of the last use of the testimonial. Such
documentation shall include the name, address and
telephone number of the individual in the advertisement,
the type and amount or value of compensation, and a
signed release indicating that person's willingness to have
his or her testimonial used in the advertisement.
(l) An optometrist shall include his or her license and
certification number in all advertisements, except in directory
38-3 Supp. 4-3-06
13:38-1.2
listings that do not include any optometric services (that is,
listings that include the licensee's name, address, and phone
number).
R.1981 d.295, effective August 6, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 233(a), 13 N.J.R. 519(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.252, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 236l(b), 21 N.J.R. 1366(b).
Recodified as new 1.2 from old 1.9 and replaced old 1.2,

Added new ( c )5 and 6 clarifying advertisement guidelines for the sale
of optometric goods.
Deleted old ( c )7 and 8 describing contact lens advertising and added
new(c)7.
Deleted old (e) and recodified old (f)-(i) as new (e)-(h), adding
additional language clarifying advertising requirements.
Added new (i) with language explaining sanctions regarding
advertising by suspended or revoked licensed optometrists.
Amended by R.1989 d.552, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2467(a), 21 N.J.R. 3475(a).
In G): Deleted old 1 on use of certain lights for advertising. Changed
2 to 1, adding Ii-iii. Changed old 3 to 2 and deleted old 4 and 5,
regarding prohibition against use of unprofessional advertising or a
medium that limits access to a closed class of optometrists. Changed old
6 and 7 to new 3 and 4.
Amended by R.1993 d.357, effective July 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4237(a), 25 N.J.R. 3232(a).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4707(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.524, effective September 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2092(a), 27 N.J.R. 3617(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.126, effective April 3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3780(a), 38 N.J.R. 1574(b).
In (a), deleted definition "Accrediting bodies"; in (c)6, corrected a

to infonnation and involvement in issues pertaining to quality
of care, professional judgment, recordkeeping, advertising
practices, and the finances of the permissible business
structure.
(e) Optometrists shall not receive, solicit, offer, or pay any
remuneration as an inducement to make a referral or as
compensation for a referral of a patient for a service, product,
drug or device or to purchase, prescribe or recommend a
service, product, drug, or device.
(f) Violations of (b) through (e) above shall be deemed
professional misconduct pursuant to N .J .S.A. 45: 1-21 ( e ).
New Rule, R.2000 d.178, effective Mav I, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 304l(a), 32 N.J.R. 1620(a).
Former N.J.A.C. 13:38-1.3, Optometric practice under assumed names
and disclosure of practitioner names, rccodified to N.J.A.C. 13:38-1.4.
Amended by R.2004 d.336, effective September 7, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. lO(a), 36 N.J.R. 4152(a).
Deleted former (f) and reeodificd former (g) as (f).
Case Notes
Administrative rule promulgated by the State Board of Optometrists

R.1981 d.295, effective August 6, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 233(a), 13 N.J.R. 519(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.252, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2361(b), 21 N.J.R. 1366(b).
Recodified as new 1.3 from old 1.10 and replaced old 1.3,
"Optometrist presumed responsible for advertisements," which was
repealed.
In (b )3, added "post office" before address.
In (d), added language elaborating on requirements for advertisements
of optometric goods and services to include names of responsible
optometric practitioners.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4707(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.524, effective September 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2092(a), 27 N.J.R. 3617(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.91, effective February 17, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 308(a), 29 N.J.R. 1253(a), 30 N.J.R. 698(a).
In (d), added "or Optometric Physician".
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:38-1.3 by R.2000 d.178, effective May 1,
2000.

tion, guidance, and instruction during the performance of any
delegable procedures by ancillary personnel.
Amended by R.1983 d.511, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1234(a), 15 N.J.R. 1866(b).
Deleted old text and added new text.
Amended by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).
(b) added.
Amended by R.1989 d.252, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2361(b), 21 N.J.R. 1366(b).
In (b), added "7" to section (a) procedures references.
Petitions for Rulemaking.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2812(c); 27 N.J.R. 773(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.524, effective September 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2092(a), 27 N.J.R. 3617(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.143, effective May 3, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1193(a), 31 N.J.R. 120l(a).
Rewrote the section.
Cross References
Preceptees, see N.J.A.C. 13:38-2.12.

the cornea;
Supp. 4-3-06 38-6
NEW JERSEY ST. BOARD OF OPTOMETRISTS
4. Instrument, including but not limited to, trial frame
with test lenses and auxiliary prisms, for the measurement
of the subjective refractive status of the eye;
5. Instruments to test for stereopsis and fusion;
6. Instruments or charts to measure distance and near
visual acuities;
7. Instruments to test color vision;
8. Equipment to measure central and peripheral visual
fields;
9. Instruments to measure intraocular pressure;
10. Biomicroscope (slit-lamp), or other equipment with
equivalent technological capabilities.
Amended by, R.1980 d.202, effective May 6, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 90(b), 12 N.J.R. 348(d).
Amended by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).
Substantially amended.

(h) Each prescription for a controlled dangerous substance
shall be written on a separate NJPB.
1. An NJPB that contains prescriptions for two or more
controlled dangerous substances shall be invalid.
2. An NJPB that contains a prescription for only one
controlled dangerous substance and contains other pre-
scriptions(s) other than another controlled substance shall
be valid.
(i) All licensees are prohibited from prescribing controlled
dangerous substances as outlined in N.J.S.A. 24:21-5, Sched-
ule I, and 24:21-6, Schedule II.
G) Each prescription for a pharmaceutical agent shall be
for the purpose of diagnosing and treating deficiencies, de-
formities, diseases, or abnormalities of the human eye and
adnexae.
New Rule, R.1992 d.443, effective November 2, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2802(a), 24 N.J.R. 4058(a).
Prior text at section, Vision screening, recodified to 13:38-2.5.
Amended by R.1995 d.524, effective September 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2092(a), 27 N.J.R. 3617(a).
13:38-2.7
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2717(b), 30 N.J.R. 3556(b), 3 I N.J.R. 2007(b).
Amended by R.2006 d.450, effective December 18, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2788(a), 38 N.J.R. 5390(a).
In introductory paragraph of (c), updated the last N.J.S.A. reference;
in (c)l, inserted ", when available,"; in (e), inserted "and N.J.A.C.
13:45A-27"; and added (f) through G).
13:38-2.5 (Reserved)
As amended, R.1970 d.59, effective May 29, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 35(b), 2 N.J.R. 55(f).
Amended by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).
(b) deleted.

scribe
10. Change of address fee-active or non-active:
11. Transfer fee-non-active to active:
i. During the first year of a biennial renewal
period:
ii. During the second year of a biennial renewal
period:
12. Penalty for late renewal of certificate:
13. Endorsement fee:
14. Duplicate wall certificate:
15. Letter of certification:
i. License:
ii. Continuing education credit:
16. Preceptorship certificate:
17. Reinstatement fee:
R.1975 d.23, effective March l, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 115(c).
Amended by, R.1979 d.158, effective April 23, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 145(a), 11 N.J.R. 298(a).
Amended by R.1985 d.254, effective May 20, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 667(a), 17 N.J.R. 1323(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1991 d.360, effective July 15, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1064(a), 23 N.J.R. 2160(b).
$125.00;
$250.00;
$125.00;

charge, to the patient or to another optometrist, ophthalmol-
ogist or ophthalmic dispenser acting on the patient's behalf.
( e) If a licensee ceases to engage in practice or it is
anticipated that he or she will remain out of practice for more
than three months, the licensee or designee shall:
1. Establish a procedure by which patients may obtain
their records or transfer those records to another licensee
who will assume the responsibilities of the practice;
2. Publish a notice of the cessation and the established
procedure for the retrieval of records in a newspaper of
general circulation in the geographic location of the licen-
see's practice, at least once a month for the first three
months after the cessation; and
3. File a notice of the established procedure for the
retrieval ofrecords with the Board of Optometrists.
R.1978 d.242, effective July 21, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 119(a), 10 N.J.R. 352(b).
Amended by, R.1979 d.465, effective November 27, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 462(b), 12 N.J.R. 48(c).
Amended by R.1989 d.252, effective May 15, 1989.